Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 145

According to computing result, scheme 3, which embedded additional 10 minutes

buffer time into schedule, is the optimal scheme with lowest system cost. The related

parameters of scheme 1 and scheme 3 are listed in table 7.4-4.

 Amount of

0 Mins

Delay

Amount of

1-15 mins

delay

Amount of

15 +Mins

Delay

Dispatch

Reliability

Delay Cost System

Cost

Scheme 1 8,770 72,150 43,089 65.25% 22,236,410 22,236,410

Scheme 3 28,200 69,690 26,110 78.94% 13,997,370 19,267,370

Table 7.4-4 Scheme Comparison

Comparing with original schedule, optimal schedule will reduce 16.87%

departure delay, dispatch reliability can be increased by 20.98%, and reduce delay

cost 37.05%, save 13.35% system cost.

7.4.4 Sensitivity Test and Analysis

A test is done to analyze and assess the sensitivity of the models and FDCSP to

the changing of departure delay. The test assumes additional 8 group data of departure

delay, which has -20%, -10%, -5%, -2%, +2%, +5%, +10%, and +20% delays

respectively comparing with original history delay data. The calculation results are

listed in table 7.4-5, 7.4-6, 7.4-7, 7.4-8, 7.4-9, 7.4-10, 7.4-11, and 7.4-12, the schedule

optimizing curves are presented as figure 7.4-6, 7.4-7, 7.4-8, 7.4-9, 7.4-10, 7.4-11,

7.4-12, and 7.4-13. Simulation iteration is also set as 2000 times.

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 146

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,783,620 21,543,620 0 21,543,620

Scheme 2 5 2,121,740 17,326,670 2,635,000 19,961,670

Scheme 3 10 1,800,900 13,442,860 5,270,000 18,712,860

Scheme 4 15 1,661,340 12,950,500 7,905,000 20,855,500

Scheme 5 20 1,507,960 11,885,420 10,540,000 22,425,420

Scheme 6 25 1,498,240 10,170,410 13,175,000 23,345,410

Scheme 7 30 1,398,320 9,689,520 15,810,000 25,499,520

Scheme 8 35 1,226,520 9,309,700 18,445,000 27,754,700

Scheme 9 45 1,182,280 8,760,770 21,080,000 29,840,770

Table 7.4-5 Optimization with -2% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(D

o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-6 Optimization Curve with -2% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 147

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,578,320 20,430,680 0 20,430,680

Scheme 2 5 2,089,880 16,885,730 2,635,000 19,520,730

Scheme 3 10 1,852,820 15,534,820 5,270,000 20,804,820

Scheme 4 15 1,680,980 14,040,120 7,905,000 21,945,120

Scheme 5 20 1,588,480 12,077,480 10,540,000 22,617,480

Scheme 6 25 1,575,160 11,755,100 13,175,000 24,930,100

Scheme 7 30 1,478,620 10,615,860 15,810,000 26,425,860

Scheme 8 35 1,420,300 9,222,200 18,445,000 27,667,200

Scheme 9 45 1,328,760 8,681,320 21,080,000 29,761,320

Table 7.4-6 Optimization Result with -5% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(
D
o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-7 Optimization Curve with -5% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 148

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,487,260 17,703,320 0 17,703,320

Scheme 2 5 1,963,700 13,604,880 2,635,000 16,239,880

Scheme 3 10 1,652,500 12,919,500 5,270,000 18,189,500

Scheme 4 15 1,500,200 11,619,100 7,905,000 19,524,100

Scheme 5 20 1,470,200 10,698,280 10,540,000 21,238,280

Scheme 6 25 1,405,500 10,073,050 13,175,000 23,248,050

Scheme 7 30 1,350,800 9,842,780 15,810,000 25,652,780

Scheme 8 35 1,311,000 8,887,700 18,445,000 27,332,700

Scheme 9 45 1,284,300 8,065,900 21,080,000 29,145,900

Table 7.4-7 Optimization Result with -10% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(
D
o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-8 Optimization Curve with -10% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 149

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,302,060 15,724,390 0 15,724,390

Scheme 2 5 1,871,450 14,031,390 2,635,000 16,666,390

Scheme 3 10 1,764,300 13,411,000 5,270,000 18,681,000

Scheme 4 15 1,622,500 12,062,100 7,905,000 19,967,100

Scheme 5 20 1,467,000 11,888,000 10,540,000 22,428,000

Scheme 6 25 1,345,700 10,240,450 13,175,000 23,415,450

Scheme 7 30 1,205,500 9,832,100 15,810,000 25,642,100

Scheme 8 35 1,093,500 8,100,950 18,445,000 26,545,950

Scheme 9 45 925,200 7,857,000 21,080,000 28,937,000

Table 7.4-8 Optimization Result with -20% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(
D
o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-9 Optimization Curve with -20% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 150

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,852,600 22,272,350 0 22,272,350

Scheme 2 5 2,273,300 19,435,800 2,635,000 22,070,800

Scheme 3 10 1,907,300 16,021,100 5,270,000 21,291,100

Scheme 4 15 1,758,200 14,364,100 7,905,000 22,269,100

Scheme 5 20 1,659,700 13,738,300 10,540,000 24,278,300

Scheme 6 25 1,559,000 12,796,600 13,175,000 25,971,600

Scheme 7 30 1,335,500 11,945,850 15,810,000 27,755,850

Scheme 8 35 1,221,000 11,030,900 18,445,000 29,475,900

Scheme 9 45 1,126,200 10,190,700 21,080,000 31,270,700

Table 7.4-9 Optimization Result with +2% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(
D
o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-10 Optimization Curve with +2% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 151

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,895,710 24,614,240 0 24,614,240

Scheme 2 5 2,577,600 21,425,000 2,635,000 24,060,000

Scheme 3 10 2,199,100 18,225,390 5,270,000 23,495,390

Scheme 4 15 1,952,300 15,774,500 7,905,000 23,679,500

Scheme 5 20 1,804,000 14,630,900 10,540,000 25,170,900

Scheme 6 25 1,702,100 13,588,120 13,175,000 26,763,120

Scheme 7 30 1,624,700 12,442,600 15,810,000 28,252,600

Scheme 8 35 1,490,200 11,365,700 18,445,000 29,810,700

Scheme 9 45 1,270,850 10,261,660 21,080,000 31,341,660

Table 7.4-10 Optimization Result with +5% Delay

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Schemes

C
o
s
t

(
D
o
l
l
a
r
)

Delay Cost Operation Cost System Cost

Figure 7.4-11 Optimization Curve with +5% Departure Delay

Australian X Airline Flight Schedule Optimization

 152

 Additional

Buffer Time

Totally Delay

Time

Totally Delay

Cost

Additional

Operation Cost

System Cost

Sum

Scheme 1 0 2,960,200 25,889,700 0 25,889,700

Scheme 2 5 2,600,100 22,002,500 2,635,000 24,637,500

Scheme 3 10 2,294,400 18,616,290 5,270,000 23,886,290

Scheme 4 15 2,118,000 15,052,200 7,905,000 22,957,200

Scheme 5 20 1,904,600 14,505,100 10,540,000 25,045,100

Scheme 6 25 1,7553,510 14,019,100 13,175,000 27,194,100

Scheme 7 30 1,7085,000 13,543,900 15,810,000 29,353,900

Scheme 8 35 1,628,640 12,792,400 18,445,000 31,237,400